## Resolution #2017-74

WHEREAS, the City of Valley Grande, Alabama, has certain items of personal property which are no longer needed for public or municipal purposes; and

WHEREAS, Section 11-43-56 of the Code of Alabama of 1975 authorizes the municipal governing body to dispose of unneeded personal property;

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF VALLEY GRANDE, ALABAMA, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. That the following personal property owned by the City of Valley Grande, Alabama, is not needed for public or municipal purposes:

28' x 60', 1996 Chandeleur Mobile Home, located at 5908 Alabama Highway 22 N, Valley Grande, Alabama

SECTION 2. That the mayor and city clerk be, and hereby are, authorized and directed to dispose of the personal property owned by the city of Valley Grande, Alabama, described in Section 1, above, by receiving sealed bids.

ADOPTED AND APPROVED THIS 24TH DAY OF JULY, 2017

Matt Dobbs, Mayor

ATTEST:

Janet Frasier, City Clerk